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LOK  SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2677 

  ANSWERED ON 19/12/2023 
 

SPECIAL GRANTS TO ODISHA UNDER PMAY-G 
 
2677. SHRIMATI PRAMILA BISOYI: 
 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 
 
(a)  the details of targets set and achievements made in providing 

housing for all, State-wise; 
(b)  the details of budget allocated under Pradhan Mantri Awaas 

Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) during the last three years, State-wise; 
(c)  the details of budget utilised as well as unspent balances along 

with the implementing  agencies under PMAY-G during last three 
financial years; and 

(d)  whether there is any special grants to be released to Odisha by 
the Ministry for completing the targets under PMAY-G? 

 
ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 
(a) In order to achieve the target of “Housing for All” in rural 

areas, the Ministry of Rural Development is implementing 
Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana- Gramin (PMAY-G)  with effect 
from 1st April 2016 to provide assistance to construct 2.95 
crore pucca houses with basic amenities by 2024. The 
complete target of 2.95 crore houses has already been 
allocated to States/Union Territories (UTs) of which more 
than 2.94 crore houses has been sanctioned to the 
beneficiaries by various States/ UTs and 2.51 crore houses 
have been completed. The details of targets set and 
achievements made in providing housing for all, State-wise 
is given at Annexure-I. 

 



(b) & (c) The details of the central funds released to the States/UTs 
along with utilization (including State Share) under PMAY-G during last 
three financial years (2020-21 to 2022-23) and unspent balance in the 
State Nodal Account (SNA) is given at Annexure-II. 
  
(d)   Yes Sir, this Ministry has allocated a target of construction of 
1,42,005 houses to 14 districts affected by FANI cyclone to the State 
of Odisha under 'Special Projects' category of PMAY-G on 13th 
December 2022. The Ministry had allowed opening of the Awaas+ App 
window twice for uploading details of the FANI affected households for 
the state of Odisha. Further, the State of Odisha was requested to 
complete the sanctioning of these houses by 31st December 2022. In 
addition to this, the Ministry has already allocated full and final target 
of 27,32,041 houses to Odisha State from the financial year 2016-17 till 
2022-23. Out of which, the Odisha State has sanctioned 27,27,427 
houses to beneficiaries and 19,43,259 houses have been completed as 
on 13.12.2023.  
  

***** 

  



Annexure-I 
  
Annexure referred to in reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2677 due to be 
answered on 19.12.2023 regarding “Special Grants to Odisha under PMAY-G” 
  
State/UT wise detail of targets set and achievements under PMAY-G is given as 
under:  
(Units in Nos.) 

S.No State Name 
Target 
allocated by 
the Ministry 

Houses 
sanctioned by 
the States/UTs 

Total houses 
Completed 

1 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 36,226 36,222 26,044 
2 ASSAM 19,79,219 19,75,993 16,92,785 
3 BIHAR 37,01,982 37,01,701 36,41,021 
4 CHHATTISGARH 11,76,142 11,76,142 9,33,062 
5 GOA 257 257 223 
6 GUJARAT 6,05,238 6,04,521 4,96,230 
7 HARYANA 29,422 29,404 28,093 
8 HIMACHAL PRADESH 29,252 25,321 14,939 
9 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 3,41,709 3,37,586 1,91,260 
10 JHARKHAND 15,92,289 15,92,187 15,57,227 
11 KERALA 35,176 35,169 32,551 
12 MADHYA PRADESH 38,00,548 38,00,528 36,29,141 
13 MAHARASHTRA 13,85,606 13,80,270 12,01,582 
14 MANIPUR 1,04,896 1,01,095 30,482 
15 MEGHALAYA 1,88,370 1,88,338 43,639 
16 MIZORAM 29,967 29,967 8,278 
17 NAGALAND 49,048 48,830 9,327 
18 ODISHA 27,32,041 27,27,427 19,43,259 
19 PUNJAB 40,226 39,829 35,584 
20 RAJASTHAN 17,18,472 17,18,360 16,78,131 
21 SIKKIM 1,409 1,400 1,262 
22 TAMIL NADU 7,79,851 7,56,702 5,85,185 
23 TRIPURA 3,77,196 3,77,087 3,04,601 
24 UTTAR PRADESH 36,15,115 36,14,080 33,86,756 
25 UTTARAKHAND 71,022 69,372 42,547 
26 WEST BENGAL 45,69,809 45,69,643 34,09,946 

27 
ANDAMAN AND 
NICOBAR 3,424 3,424 1,223 

28 
DADRA AND NAGAR 
HAVELI 11,580 11,278 3,785 

29 DAMAN AND DIU 158 158 16 
30 LAKSHADWEEP 45 53 45 
31 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0 
32 ANDHRA PRADESH 2,46,430 2,46,430 63,556 
33 KARNATAKA 2,44,845 2,41,973 1,20,523 
34 TELANGANA 0 0 0 
35 LADAKH 3,030 3,012 2,136 
  Total 2,95,00,000 2,94,43,759 2,51,14,439 
As per Awaasoft reports dated 13.12.2023  



Annexure-II 
 Annexure referred to in reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2677 due to be answered on 
19.12.2023 regarding “Special Grants to Odisha under PMAY-G” 
  
State/UT wise detail of funfs released and utilized during the last three years under PMAY-G is given as 
under:  

 (Rs. In Crores) 
S.No. Name of State/UT FY 2020-21 to FY 2022-23 SNA Unspent 

Balance * 
Central Release Utilization As on 14.12.2023 

1 ARUNACHAL PRADESH  174.43 149.93 14.31 

2 ASSAM  16,416.28 14,378.02 236.68 

3 BIHAR  17,263.37 27,676.90 2,934.82 

4 CHHATTISGARH  651.35 1,837.45 281.87 

5 GOA  0 1.38 5.32 

6 GUJARAT  1,791.81 2,393.39 257.59 

7 HARYANA  44.32 92.87 30 

8 HIMACHAL PRADESH  81.44 100.67 2.02 

9 JAMMU AND KASHMIR  1,950.86 1,728.66 23.83 

10 JHARKHAND  5,792.44 10,115.44 570.99 

11 KERALA  70.29 186.54 26.37 

12 MADHYA PRADESH  15,450.29 23,286.97 1,726.21 

13 MAHARASHTRA  4,235.97 7,535.44 383.39 

14 MANIPUR  267.03 249.14 7.97 

15 MEGHALAYA  387.64 346.31 136.08 

16 MIZORAM  87.65 75.17 0 

17 NAGALAND  87.3 51.23 0.82 

18 ODISHA  5,557.02 5,990.01 2,452.24 

19 PUNJAB  139.2 220.68 10.18 

20 RAJASTHAN  4,671.56 9,048.44 713.02 

21 SIKKIM  1.53 1.99 0.19 

22 TAMIL NADU  3,011.93 3,631.93 1,238.50 

23 TRIPURA  2,746.29 2,534.62 224.32 

24 UTTAR PRADESH  13,334.93 21,177.61 606 

25 UTTARAKHAND  277.26 312.19 94.45 

26 WEST BENGAL  9,498.38 16,568.74 2,200.05 

27 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR  16.87 10.81 0.82 

28 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI  0 68.8 32.49 

29 DAMAN &DIU 0 0.06 0.22 

30 LAKSHWADEEP 0 0.01 0 

30 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0 

31 ANDHRA PRADESH  0 87.64 0.01 

32 KARNATAKA  214.91 0 444.66 

33 LADAKH  3.08 0 7.67 

Total   1,04,225.43 1,49,859.04 14,663.09 

Note: Utilization includes expenditure from Central share & State matching share released in the previous 
years. 
* As per PFMS Reports and Awaasoft figures as on 14.12.2023 

*****  



 
 


